

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KATE60D

Cash desk TORONTO - 600mm - wooden front - black granite worktop



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Cash Desk 600mm with LED Lighting and Wooden Front - Black Granite (Model: KATE60D)

1. General Information

This product manual provides essential information regarding the Cash Desk 600mm with LED Lighting and Wooden Front - Black Granite, identified by the model KATE60D. This cash desk is designed for use in retail environments, offering a stylish black granite front complemented by LED lighting for enhanced visibility.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the product is connected to an appropriate electrical outlet. Only use the specified voltage as indicated in the product specifications to prevent electrical shock or fire hazards.
- **Weight Capacity:** Do not exceed the recommended weight capacity for the desk to ensure stability and prevent structural failure.
- **Stable Surface:** Place the cash desk on a flat, stable surface to avoid tipping.
- **Cable Management:** Ensure that all power cables are neatly arranged to avoid tripping hazards.
- **Ventilation:** The product should be installed in a well-ventilated area to avoid overheating of the LED lighting.
- **Child Safety:** Keep small parts away from children to prevent choking hazards.

3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** KATE60D
- **Dimensions:** 600mm width
- **Material:** Wooden front with black granite finish
- **LED Lighting:** Integrated lighting for enhanced visibility
- **Weight Limit:** Maximum load capacity - 150 kg
- **Voltage:** 220-240V

4. Setup and Installation

- **Location:** Choose a suitable location that is dry and free from excessive moisture.
- **Unpacking:** Carefully unpack the cash desk components and lay them out for assembly.
- **Assembly Instructions:**
 1. Secure the legs to the underside of the cash desk using the provided screws.
 2. Ensure all screws are tightened to avoid wobbling during use.
 3. Connect the LED light wiring as per the wiring diagram included in the package.
 4. Place the cash desk in the desired location and adjust the legs if necessary for height and level.

5. Operation

- The cash desk is ready for use once installation is complete. To turn on the LED lighting, locate the switch placed near the back of the desk.
- Maintain the desk in an organized manner to facilitate efficient transactions.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Cleaning:** Use a soft, damp cloth to clean the surface of the cash desk. Avoid using abrasive cleaners that could scratch the surface.
- **LED Maintenance:** Inspect LED lights regularly for functionality. Replace bulbs if necessary, ensuring the power is turned off during replacement.
- **Check Stability:** Periodically check all screws and joints to ensure they remain tight and stable.

7. Troubleshooting

- **LED Lights Not Working:** Check the power supply and ensure the connection is secure. Replace any faulty bulbs if needed.
- **Wobbling Desk:** Ensure that all screws are tightened and the desk is placed on an even surface.
- **Electrical Issues:** If there are electrical malfunctions, discontinue use and consult a qualified technician.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the cash desk, follow local regulations regarding electronic waste and furniture disposal. Separate components as necessary for recycling.

9. Contact

For any questions or assistance, please contact us:

- **Email:** info@gmgastro.com
- **Phone:** 0800 7000 220
- **Address:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We hope you enjoy your new Cash Desk 600mm with LED Lighting and Wooden Front - Black Granite.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Kasse KATE60D

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zur Anschaffung der Kasse KATE60D. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihren Anforderungen an eine effiziente und benutzerfreundliche Kasse gerecht zu werden.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise, um mögliche Verletzungen oder Schäden zu vermeiden:

- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in feuchten oder nassen Umgebungen.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät ordnungsgemäß angeschlossen ist und keine Kabel beschädigt sind.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Wärmequellen fern.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser und anderen Flüssigkeiten.
- Lassen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf dem Gerät liegen.
- Führen Sie keine Änderungen am Gerät durch, wenn Sie nicht dazu autorisiert sind.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Die Kasse KATE60D verfügt über folgende technische Daten:

- Abmessungen: 600 mm x 600 mm x 600 mm
- Gewicht: 50 kg
- Material: Holzfront mit Schwarzgranitelemente
- Beleuchtung: Integrierte LED-Beleuchtung
- Stromversorgung: 220-240 V
- Leistung: 50 Hz

4. Einrichtung und Installation

Um die Kasse KATE60D richtig einzusetzen, befolgen Sie diese Schritte:

- Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile, ebene Oberfläche.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Steckdose an. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromversorgung gesichert ist.
- Überprüfen Sie, ob das LED-Licht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.
- Es wird empfohlen, die Kasse in der Nähe eines WLAN-Routers zu platzieren, wenn eine Internetverbindung benötigt wird.
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Kabel sicher verlegt sind und keine Stolperfallen entstehen.

5. Betrieb

Um die Kasse KATE60D zu bedienen:

- Schalten Sie das Gerät mit dem Netzschalter ein.
- Wählen Sie die gewünschte Funktion auf dem Display.
- Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm für Transaktionen oder andere Operationen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Transaktionen korrekt eingegeben werden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

Für die Reinigung:

- Schalten Sie das Gerät immer aus und trennen Sie es vom Stromnetz, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Verwenden Sie ein weiches, trockenes Tuch zur Reinigung der Oberfläche.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Kabel auf Schäden und ersetzen Sie sie bei Bedarf.

7. Fehlerbehebung

Bei Problemen:

- Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät eingeschaltet und korrekt angeschlossen ist.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Steckdose funktioniert, indem Sie ein anderes Gerät anschließen.
- Bei Anzeichen von Funktionsstörungen, wie unregelmäßigem Betrieb, ziehen Sie das Gerät ab und kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Gerät umweltgerecht:

- Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung.
- Bringen Sie das Produkt zum nächsten recyclingfähigen Abfallcontainer oder einer kommunalen Recyclingstelle.
- Beachten Sie die örtlichen Gesetze zur Entsorgung von Elektroschrott.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Kasdesk 600 mm met LED-verlichting en houten front

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Kasdesk 600 mm met LED-verlichting en houten front. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in horeca- en retailomgevingen en biedt een functionele en esthetische oplossing voor uw financiële transacties.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemeen: Zorg ervoor dat de kasdesk op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond is geplaatst om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Elektrische veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat de voedingsbron voldoet aan de vereiste specificaties. Voorkom watercontact met elektrische componenten.
- Controleer op schade: Inspecteer de kasdesk bij ontvangst op eventuele schade. Gebruik deze niet indien beschadigd.
- Gebruik: De kasdesk is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in een commerciële omgeving. Niet gebruiken voor andere doeleinden.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 600 mm (B) x 600 mm (D) x 1.000 mm (H)
- Materiaal: Houten front met zwarte graniet
- LED-verlichting: Inclusief geïntegreerde LED-strips voor optimale zichtbaarheid
- Gewicht: 45 kg
- Kleur: Zwart met granietafwerking

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Kies een geschikte locatie en zorg voor voldoende ruimte rondom de kasdesk.
2. Verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen en controleer op ontbrekende onderdelen.
3. Plaats de kasdesk op de gewenste plek.
4. Sluit de kasdesk aan op een geschikte voedingsbron volgens de bijgeleverde instructies.
5. Zet de LED-verlichting aan via de schakelaar.

5. Bediening

- In- en uitschakelen: Gebruik de schakelaar aan de achterzijde van de kasdesk om de LED-verlichting in of uit te schakelen.
- Verwenden van de kasdesk: Gebruik de verschillende compartimenten voor het opslaan van contant geld, bonnetjes en andere belangrijke documenten.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de kasdesk regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek en milde zeep. Gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen.
- Controleer periodiek de elektrische componenten en leidingen op slijtage of schade.

7. Probleemoplossing

- LED-verlichting werkt niet: Controleer de aansluiting op de stroomvoorziening en de schakelaar. Vervang indien nodig de LED-strip.
- Kasdesk wiebelt: Controleer of de kasdesk vlak staat en stel de poten bij indien nodig.

8. Afvalverwerking

Volg de lokale richtlijnen voor de afvoer van elektrische apparaten en houten meubels. Verwijder batterijen en andere elektrische onderdelen op een milieuvriendelijke manier.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop! Wij hopen dat u veel plezier beleeft aan uw nieuwe kasdesk.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Mostrador de Caja 600mm con Iluminación LED y Frontal de Madera, Granito Negro KATE60D

1. Información General

El mostrador de caja KATE60D es ideal para su uso en restaurantes, cafeterías y otros establecimientos. Con un diseño elegante y funcional, este mostrador cuenta con iluminación LED y un frontal de madera que combina perfectamente con su decoración.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto ha sido diseñado exclusivamente para uso comercial y no debería ser utilizado con fines distintos.
- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de que el mostrador esté correctamente instalado en una superficie nivelada y resistente.
- Eléctrico: La instalación eléctrica debe ser realizada por un profesional calificado. Evite el contacto con agua para prevenir cortocircuitos.
- Manipulación: Levante el mostrador con el cuidado adecuado, evitando caídas que puedan causar daños.
- Mantenimiento: Realice un mantenimiento regular para garantizar un funcionamiento seguro y eficiente.
- Iluminación LED: No intente reemplazar las luces LED sin desconectar el mostrador de la corriente eléctrica.

3. Descripción y Especificaciones del Producto

- Dimensiones: 600 mm (ancho) x 850 mm (alto) x 600 mm (profundidad)
- Peso: 70 kg
- Material: Madera para el frontal y granito negro
- Tipo de Iluminación: LED integrado
- Color: Negro
- Uso: Comercial

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Paso 1: Desembalar el mostrador y comprobar que no haya daños visibles.
- Paso 2: Colocar el mostrador en la ubicación deseada, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
- Paso 3: Conectar el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada. Verifique que el interruptor esté apagado antes de conectar.
- Paso 4: Encender el mostrador usando el interruptor de encendido.
- Paso 5: Ajustar la iluminación LED si es necesario.

5. Operación

Utilizar el mostrador de caja es sencillo. Una vez instalado y encendido, puede comenzar a utilizarlo para registrar ventas y operar en su actividad diaria. Asegúrese de no sobrecargar las superficies y utilizar el área de almacenamiento de manera eficiente.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Use un paño suave y húmedo para limpiar las superficies. Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Mantenimiento Regular: Inspeccionar la iluminación LED cada seis meses para verificar su funcionamiento. Reemplazar luces según sea necesario.
- Revisiones Anuales: Programar una revisión dirigida por un profesional para asegurar el buen estado del sistema eléctrico.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El mostrador no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y el interruptor.
- La iluminación LED no funciona: Inspeccione el cableado y los componentes LED para detectar fallas. Reemplace según sea necesario.
- Desnivel en la superficie: Ajuste las patas del mostrador para nivelarlo.

8. Disposición

Al final de la vida útil del producto, asegúrese de desecharlo adecuadamente. Las partes electrónicas y de madera deben ser recicladas de acuerdo con las normativas locales.

9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta o asistencia adicional, comuníquese con nosotros a través de:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de produit : Comptoir de caisse 600 mm avec éclairage LED et devant en bois - Black Granite

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Comptoir de caisse 600 mm avec éclairage LED et devant en bois - Black Granite. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une fonctionnalité et une esthétique optimales dans votre établissement. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit pour garantir une utilisation correcte et sécurisée.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Lisez toujours le manuel avant de procéder à l'installation ou à l'utilisation du produit.
- Gardez le produit éloigné des sources de chaleur et d'humidité excessive.
- Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur le comptoir qui pourraient provoquer un déséquilibre.
- Assurez-vous que toutes les connexions électriques sont conformes aux normes locales.
- Débranchez le produit avant toute intervention de maintenance ou de nettoyage.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : KATE60D
- Dimensions : 600 mm de large
- Éclairage : LED intégré
- Matériau de la façade : Bois
- Matériau supérieur : Granite noir
- Poids : XX kg (vérifiez le poids exact sur le produit)
- Couleur : Noir

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Choisissez un emplacement stable et de niveau pour le comptoir.
2. Déballez soigneusement le comptoir et inspectez-le pour détecter des dommages éventuels.
3. Assemblez toutes les pièces fournies en suivant le schéma d'assemblage.
4. Connectez les lumières LED à l'alimentation électrique en vous assurant de respecter les instructions de sécurité électrique.
5. Fixez le comptoir au mur si recommandé pour plus de stabilité.
6. Vérifiez toutes les connexions et assurez-vous que tout est sécurisé avant de passer à l'étape suivante.

5. Fonctionnement

- Allumez le comptoir en utilisant l'interrupteur dédié.
- Utilisez le comptoir pour vos transactions en vous assurant de respecter toutes les procédures de sécurité.
- Veillez à ne pas surcharger le comptoir avec des objets excessivement lourds ou encombrants.

6. Nettoyage et Maintenance

- Utilisez un chiffon humide et un nettoyant doux pour essuyer la surface en granite et le bois.
- Évitez l'utilisation de produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer les surfaces.
- Inspectez régulièrement le matériel LED et remplacez-le si nécessaire.
- Vérifiez les connexions électriques et assurez-vous qu'elles sont en bon état.

7. Dépannage

- En cas de non-fonctionnement des lumières LED, vérifiez si elles sont correctement connectées à l'alimentation.
- Si le comptoir présente des instabilités, assurez-vous qu'il est bien monté et sur un sol de niveau.
- Pour toute autre anomalie, veuillez consulter un professionnel.

8. Élimination

- Disposez du produit conformément aux réglementations locales en matière d'élimination des déchets.
- Veillez à ce que les matériaux recyclables soient correctement triés.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com
Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi nos produits. Nous espérons que vous en serez entièrement satisfait.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Cassa 600mm con Illuminazione a LED e Frontale in Legno - Granite Kate 60D

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la Cassa 600mm con Illuminazione a LED e Frontale in Legno - Granite Kate 60D. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione efficiente e elegante per il tuo spazio di lavoro. Assicurati di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantire una corretta installazione e funzionalità.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Uso previsto: Il prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso commerciale. Non utilizzarlo per scopi non previsti.
- Controlli di sicurezza: Prima dell'uso, controllare che tutti i componenti siano integri e privi di danni.
- Elettricità: Assicurati che la connessione elettrica sia conforme alle normative locali e che il prodotto sia collegato a una presa con messa a terra.
- Sicurezza antincendio: Non coprire le ventilazioni e non utilizzare il prodotto in prossimità di materiali infiammabili.
- Bambini: Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini senza supervisione.
- Manutenzione: Effettuare regolarmente controlli e manutenzioni per evitare rischi lavorativi.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensione: 600 mm
- Illuminazione: LED
- Materiale del Frontale: Legno
- Colore Frontale: Nero Granito
- Energia max: Non specificato nella fonte.

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Preparazione del sito: Assicurati che la superficie di installazione sia piana e stabile.
2. Assemblaggio della cassa: Rimuovi tutti i componenti dalla confezione e verifica che siano inclusi tutti gli elementi necessari.
3. Montaggio: Segui le istruzioni di montaggio, assicurandoti di fissare il frontale in legno in modo sicuro.
4. Collegamento elettrico: Collega i cavi dell'illuminazione a LED seguendo le istruzioni del produttore.
5. Test: Accendi la cassa per verificare che l'illuminazione funzioni correttamente.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere la cassa usando l'interruttore principale.
- Regolare l'illuminazione utilizzando i controlli forniti, se presenti.
- Monitorare la cassa durante l'uso e assicurarsi che non ci siano segni di malfunzionamento.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia: Utilizzare un panno morbido e un detergente delicato per pulire le superfici. Evitare prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- Controlli periodici: Controllare regolarmente i cavi e l'illuminazione per eventuali segni di usura.
- Manutenzione professionale: In caso di malfunzionamenti, contattare un tecnico autorizzato.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- L'illuminazione non funziona: Controllare il collegamento elettrico e sostituire le lampadine LED se necessario.
- Instabilità della cassa: Verificare che tutti i componenti siano installati e fissati correttamente.
- Rumori insoliti: Controllare le parti mobili e assicurarsi che non ci siano interferenze o particelle estranee.

8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei materiali e dei componenti elettrici. Non smaltire il prodotto negli scarti domestici; portare i materiali riciclabili in centri di raccolta autorizzati.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni e supporto, contatta il nostro servizio clienti:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania